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A. CALL TO ORDER 

 

Vice Chair George Stokus called the November 7, 2024, Regular Board Meeting of the 

Pal Mar Water Control District to order at 9:32 a.m. in the Martin County Commission 

Chambers, 2401 SE Monterey Road, Stuart, Florida 34996.  

 

B. PROOF OF PUBLICATION 

 

District Manager Andrew Karmeris offered Proof of Publication which showed that 

notice of the Regular Board Meeting had been published in The Palm Beach Post and in 

The Stuart News on 9/24/2024, as legally required. 

 

C. ESTABLISH QUORUM 

 

A quorum was established with the following attendees: 

 

Commissioner Maria Marino  Absent 

Commissioner Sarah Heard Present 

George Stokus Present 

Kevin Cutting Present 

Gene Whiting Present 

 

Also, in attendance were staff members:  

  

District Manager Andrew Karmeris Special District Services, Inc 

General Counsel Ruth Holmes Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A.  

TJ Mansell TJ Mansell Land Management 

 

Also, in attendance were several landowners and members of the public.  

 

D. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THE AGENDA 

 

There were no additions or deletions to the agenda.  

 

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

 1.  September 5, 2024, Regular Board Meeting 

 

The September 5, 2024, Regular Board Meeting minutes were presented.  

 

A motion was then made by Commissioner Heard, with a second from Mr. Whiting, to 

approve the minutes as amended.  The motion carried 4-0. 
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F. OLD BUSINESS 

 

There were no old business items to come before the board.  

 

G. NEW BUSINESS 

 

1.   Consider Selection of Professional for Surveying Services 

 

Mr. Stokus stated that Commissioner Marino would like to present for this agenda item 

and Mr. Karmeris informed the Board that Mr. Higgins was not present and has not had a 

chance to review this item as he was in an accident.   

 

There was a motion by Commissioner Heard, seconded by Mr. Cutting, to move this 

item to the next meeting’s agenda. That motion passed 4-0. 

 

 

2. Consider Resolution No. 2024-06 – Adopting a Fiscal Year 2023/2024 

Amended Budget 

 

Mr. Karmeris presented the amended budget and explained the process to the Board.    

 

There was a motion by Commissioner Heard, seconded by Mr. Whiting approving 

Resolution No. 2024-06 – Adopting a Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Amended Budget. That 

motion passed 4-0. 

 

H. STATUS REPORT 

 

1.   Legal – Status Report 

 

Ms. Holmes addressed the request from the Board on whether the District has an 

obligation to repair washouts that occur on district owned property.  Ms. Holmes stated 

that the short answer is yes so long as the benefit is not for one or two property owners 

only. A determination would have to be made on whether the repair would serve a public 

purpose or just to one or two property owners.  It would need to be reviewed on a case-

by-case basis. Mr. Cutting asked if the District was obliged to protect those private 

properties from misuse in any way such as notifications, signage, etc.  Ms. Holmes stated 

that the district was not obligated.  

 

Ms. Holmes also mentioned that the deadline for the 4-hour ethics training requirement is 

December 31st.  
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2. Engineer – Status Report 

 

There was no engineer report today.  

3. District Manager – Status Report 

 

There was no report today.  

 

4. Field Maintenance – Status Report 

 

Mr. Mansell went over the photos he presented to the Board and discussed a few 

washouts.  He also discussed the aftermath of the hurricanes that went through the area.  

He stated that he has been doing a lot of cutting and tree trimming out in the area.  

Commissioner Heard asked if it was quiet out there now that everything is so wet.  Mr. 

Mansell said he hasn’t seen many people, but it is hunting season now.  Mr. Cutting 

asked how the general wear and tear on the canal is.  Mr. Mansell said just some 

washouts.  Mr. Cutting asked what he does with debris once he cuts it, Mr. Mansell said 

he just gets it off the pathways but does not haul it off.  

 

5. Security – Status Report 

 

Mr. Hudson was not present today but will be at the January meeting to present his 

report.  

 

I. AUDITOR SELECTION COMMITTEE 

 

Mr. Karmeris presented staff’s rationale and recommendation to select the current auditor 

Grau and Associates.    

 

A motion was then made by Commissioner Heard, with a second from Mr. Whiting, 

adopting staff’s rankings with Grau and Associates as the top ranked respondent.  The 

motion carried 4-0. 

 

A motion was then made by Commissioner Heard, with a second from Mr. Cutting, to 

select Grau and Associates as the auditor for Fiscal Years 2024, 2025, 2026 with an 

option for two additional years.  The motion carried 4-0. 

 

 

J. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 

 

a. Financial Report 

 

Mr. Karmeris pointed out the financial report in the Board book. There was no action 

required.  
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b. Consider Invoices

Mr. Karmeris presented the invoices in the book. The invoices were then approved, as 

presented, on a motion made by Commissioner Heard, seconded by Mr. Whiting, and the 

motion carried 4-0. 

K. LANDOWNER ITEMS

There were no landowner items. 

L. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC FOR ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA

There were no comments from the public. 

M. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Commissioner Heard informed the Board of a settlement Martin County is close to 

approving that involves some land in PalMar WCD.  The Board asked that staff contact 

John Maehl to give a presentation for the next PalMar WCD meeting.  

Mr. Cutting mentioned a realtor’s ad that he came across suggesting mitigation for 

development being allowed for land within PalMar WCD.  A brief discussion ensued on 

the counties’ wetland mitigation allowances. 

The Board discussed the December meeting date and whether to hold that meeting.   The 

Board agreed that at this time they plan to hold the December meeting.  

N. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, at 10:01 am the meeting was 

adjourned by Mr. Stokus. 

_________________________________ ________________________________ 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary  Chair/Vice-Chair 
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Law Enforcement report of activity 

PWMD-October thru November 2024 

TOTAL USERS ENCOUNTERED: 212 

TOTAL VERBAL WARNINGS, WRITTEN WARNINGS, AND 

CITATIONS: 8 

RECKLESS DISCHARGE ENCOUNTERS: 0 

OTHER SIGNIFICANT INCIDENTS:  

• Officers assisted public with stuck UTVs

• Officers stopped out with a group of 15-20 individuals having a bonfire on

adjacent private property however it was in close proximity to a levee in the

SE corner of the East area. The fire was off the levee however individuals

had parked blocking the levee and access to state property. The levee was

cleared and no state law or alcohol violations were observed

• Issued a verbal warning to an individual with an ATV trailer at gate 8 for

parking a trailer other than a horse trailer. The subject was advised he would

have to bring the trailer into the Palmar gate 1 area and not park it on

SFWMD property.

• Two subjects caught illegally entering Hungryland onto Palmar WMD right

of way while hunting. Both subjects were in possession of illegal firearms

and the violations were addressed by the officer on scene.

• Officers responded to a flipped vehicle in a canal. They responded to the

area and found the vehicle on the northern most canal levee just west of the

main N/S road. The officers inspected the inside of the vehicle for

occupants. After a short amount of time MCSO showed up and stated they

already went by the residence of the registered owner. The owner was not

home, but called the deputy a short time later. The owner did not know her

vehicle was in Palmar and she didn’t drive it there. The deputy gave her

options on reporting the vehicle stolen, if it was, or calling her insurance

company. The owner came out later with a tow truck and the vehicle was

removed from the canal and Palmar WMD right of way.
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Law Enforcement report of activity 

PWMD-October thru November 2024 

Veh 

Summary: 

Most of the public’s reaction to FWC officers out there have been positive and 

welcoming to the continued work. We have not had any repeat offenders for 

violations and officers continue to use educational approaches.  
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 Pal Mar Water Control District

 Budget vs. Actual
 October through December 2024

Oct - Dec 24 24/25 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

363.100 ꞏ O & M Assessments 115,011.35 195,638.00 -80,626.65 58.79%

363.830 ꞏ Assessment Fees -1,254.20 -3,913.00 2,658.80 32.05%

363.831 ꞏ Assessment Discounts -4,596.64 -7,826.00 3,229.36 58.74%

369.400 ꞏ Other Income 2,606.25 0.00 2,606.25 100.0%

369.401 ꞏ Interest Income 199.04 2,400.00 -2,200.96 8.29%

369.403 ꞏ Carryover from Previous Year 0.00 259,576.00 -259,576.00 0.0%

Total Income 111,965.80 445,875.00 -333,909.20 25.11%

Gross Profit 111,965.80 445,875.00 -333,909.20 25.11%

Expense

511.307 ꞏ Engineering Survey 0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 0.0%

511.310 ꞏ Engineering 860.00 35,000.00 -34,140.00 2.46%

511.311 ꞏ Management Fees 9,000.00 36,000.00 -27,000.00 25.0%

511.315 ꞏ Legal Fees 6,390.00 60,000.00 -53,610.00 10.65%

511.318 ꞏ Assessment/Tax Roll 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.0%

511.320 ꞏ Audit Fees 0.00 4,200.00 -4,200.00 0.0%

511.450 ꞏ Insurance 7,034.00 8,000.00 -966.00 87.93%

511.480 ꞏ Legal Advertisements 2,074.36 3,000.00 -925.64 69.15%

511.512 ꞏ Miscellaneous 4,387.41 7,500.00 -3,112.59 58.5%

511.513 ꞏ Postage and Delivery 4.83 2,000.00 -1,995.17 0.24%

511.514 ꞏ Office Supplies 44.95 2,000.00 -1,955.05 2.25%

511.515 ꞏ Website Management Fee 375.00 1,500.00 -1,125.00 25.0%

511.540 ꞏ Dues, License & Subscriptions 175.00 175.00 0.00 100.0%

512.464 ꞏ Mowing 0.00 100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.0%

512.467 ꞏ Miscellaneous Maintenance 4,778.50 20,000.00 -15,221.50 23.89%

512.468 ꞏ Contingency-Legal Extraordinary 0.00 1,500.00 -1,500.00 0.0%

512.469 ꞏ Security 30,500.00 140,000.00 -109,500.00 21.79%

Total Expense 65,624.05 445,875.00 -380,250.95 14.72%

Net Ordinary Income 46,341.75 0.00 46,341.75 100.0%

Net Income 46,341.75 0.00 46,341.75 100.0%

Bank Balance As Of 12/31/24 1,971,494.77$   

Investment Acct Balance As Of 12/31/24 46,717.98$        

Accounts Payable As Of 12/31/24 15,199.36$        

Accounts Receivable As Of 12/31/24 1,000.00$          

Total Fund Balance As Of 12/31/24 2,004,013.39$   
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 9:17 AM
 12/18/24
 Accrual Basis

 Pal Mar Water Control District
 Custom Transaction Detail Report

 October 29 through December 18, 2024

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit

Legal Fees

Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A.

Bill 10/31/2024 22852 Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A. Inv# 22852 Professional Services Oct 2024 6,390.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 1989 Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A. Inv# 22760 Professional Services Sept 2024 1,890.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2024 1997 Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A. Inv# 22852 Professional Services Oct 2024 6,390.00

Total Torcivia, Donlon, Goddeau & Rubin, P.A. 8,280.00 6,390.00

Engineer Fees

Higgins Engineering, Inc.

Bill 10/30/2024 1023 Higgins Engineering, Inc. Inv #1023 Engineer Services 09.16.24- 10.27.24 860.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 1986 Higgins Engineering, Inc. Inv # 2648 Engineer Services 07.16.24 through 09.1 1,521.45

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2024 1992 Higgins Engineering, Inc. Inv #1023 Engineer Services 09.16.24- 10.27.24 860.00

Total Higgins Engineering, Inc. 2,381.45 860.00

Management Fees

Special District Services, Inc.

Bill 10/31/2024 2024-1440 Special District Services, Inc. Management Fees Oct 2024 4,105.46

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 1987 Special District Services, Inc. 5,155.46

Bill 11/30/2024 2024-1576 Special District Services, Inc. Management Fees Nov 2024 6,581.73

Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2024 1995 Special District Services, Inc. Management Fees Nov 2024 6,581.73

Total Special District Services, Inc. 11,737.19 10,687.19

Misc

Board of County Commissioner

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 1984 Board of County Commissioner VC0000155837-30DYS 150.00

Total Board of County Commissioner 150.00 0.00

Florida Commerce

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2024 1991 Florida Commerce VOID: Invoice #90345 FY 2024//2025 Special Distric 0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2024 1993 Florida Commerce Invoice #90345 FY 2024//2025 Special District Fee 175.00

Total Florida Commerce 175.00 0.00

Gannett Florida LocaliQ

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 1985 Gannett Florida LocaliQ Inv#6704147 Legal Ad 292.12

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 1990 Gannett Florida LocaliQ Inv#6700890 Legal Ad 498.40

Bill 12/09/2024 6746039 Gannett Florida LocaliQ Inv# 6746039 RFQ for Surveying Services with a MAP 1,225.64

Bill 12/09/2024 6747974 Gannett Florida LocaliQ Inv# 6747974 RFQ for Surveying Services with a MAP 848.72

Total Gannett Florida LocaliQ 790.52 2,074.36

Hudson Protection Enterprise Inc

Bill 10/31/2024 0007 Hudson Protection Enterprise Inc Inv # 0007 Oct 2024 10,000.00

Bill 11/30/2024 0008 Hudson Protection Enterprise Inc Inv # 0008 Nov 2024 10,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2024 1994 Hudson Protection Enterprise Inc 20,500.00

Total Hudson Protection Enterprise Inc 20,500.00 20,500.00

T.J Mansell Land Management, LLC

Bill Pmt -Check 11/01/2024 1988 T.J Mansell Land Management, LLC Inv# 210915 Oct 2024 Supervision of Field Maint 2,471.00

Bill 11/25/2024 210916 T.J Mansell Land Management, LLC Inv# 210916 Nov 2024 Supervision of Field Maint 2,307.50

Bill Pmt -Check 12/01/2024 1996 T.J Mansell Land Management, LLC Inv# 210916 Nov 2024 Supervision of Field Maint 2,307.50

Total T.J Mansell Land Management, LLC 4,778.50 2,307.50
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